

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 67859-1-I

Nicholas R Padvorac,

Appellant,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY,

Respondent.

BREIF OF RESPONDENT SAN JUAN COUNTY

Amy S. Vira, WSBA No. 34197
San Juan County Prosecuting Attorney
350 Court Street, 1st Floor
P. O. Box 760
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
360-378-4101
Attorney for San Juan County

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR 28 AM 10:33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 1. Did the Superior Court properly confirm the arbitration award? 1

 2. Did the Superior Court properly grant summary judgment in favor of the County when there was no genuine issue of material fact and the arbitration decision by Judge Lukens was final and binding on both parties? 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

V. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Standard of Review 4

 B. Padvorac’s Unsupported Claims Should Be Disregarded. 4

 C. The Court Properly Confirmed the Arbitration Award. 5

 1. The superior court was required to confirm the Final Award. 6

 2. Padvorac has not met his burden of establishing an error on the face of the arbitrator’s award. 9

 3. Judge Lukens had authority to arbitrate the dispute between the parties. 10

 D. The Superior Court Properly Granted the County’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Denied Padvorac’s Motion to Dismiss. 11

 1. There were no genuine issues of material fact before the superior court. 12

 2. Whether or not there was a meeting of the minds between the parties is not a material fact. 12

VI. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

Carlton v. Black (in re Estate of Black), 153 Wn.2d 152, 160, 102 P.3d 796 (2004) 12
Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County, 169 Wn.2d 598, 605, 238 P.3d 1129 (2010) 11
Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co., 142 Wn. 2d 885, 894, 16 P.3d 617 (2001) 11

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal, 163 Wn. App. 379, 388, 260 P.3d 220 (2011)
 4, 9
Davis v. General Dynamics Land Systems, 152 Wn. App. 715, 718, 217 P.3d 1191
 (2009)..... 10
Equity Group, Inc. v. Hidden, 88 Wn. App. 148,158, 943 P.2d 1167 (1997) 8, 13
Foster v. Gilliam, 165 Wn. App. 33, 56, 26 P.3d 945 (2011) 5, 11
Kenneth W. Brooks Trust v. Pacific Media LLC, 111 Wn. App. 393, 396-397, 44 P.3d
 938 (2002)..... 4, 10, 13
MBNA American Bank, N.A. v. Miles, 140 Wn. App. 511, 512, 164 P.3d 514 (2007)
 7, 8
ML Park Place Corp. v. Hedreen, 72 Wn. App. 727, 741, 862 P.2d 602 (1993) 10
Snohomish County v. Rugg, 115 Wn. App. 218, 224, 61 P.3d 1184 (2003) 12
W.A. Botting Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Constructors-Pamco, 47 Wn. App. 681, 684,
 736 P.2d 1100 (1987)..... 10

STATUTES

Chapter 7.04A RCW 11
 RCW 7.04.180..... 8
 RCW 7.04A.200..... 7
 RCW 7.04A.220..... 6, 7
 RCW 7.04A.230..... 6, 7, 8
 RCW 7.04A.240..... 6, 7
 RCW 7.04A.280..... 7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 56(c)..... 11
RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... 5, 11, 12
